Document Pack

THURSDAY, 26 JANUARY 2023

PARTNERIAETH JOINT COMMITTEE
ON FRIDAY, 3RD FEBRUARY, 2023, AT 10.00 AM,

IN THE CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL,
CARMARTHEN, SA31 1JP AND REMOTELY

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. MINUTES OF PARTNERIAETH MEETING HELD ON THE 7TH 3-6
OCTOBER, 2022

4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (IF ANY)

5. PARTNERIAETH LEAD CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND PARTNERIAETH 7-8
LEAD DIRECTOR

6. LETTER FROM CHAIR OF THE PARTNERIAETH SCRUTINY 9-12
COUNCILLOR GROUP

7. PARTNERIAETH FINANCIAL REPORT 2022-23 (DECEMBER 13 - 24
2022)

8. INTERNAL AUDIT WORK PROGRAMME 2022-23 25 - 30

9. PARTNERIAETH UPDATE 31-74

10. RISK REGISTER 75 - 102

11. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT OF
SECTION 100B (4)(B) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

e y | S

i
RE:

o
oo gy
[ — |

e —



Cyngor Sir 655

Carmarthenshire
County Council




Agenda’item 3

Partneriaeth Joint Committee

Friday, 7 October 2022

Virtual Meeting 10.04am - 10.47 am

CHAIR: Councillor Darren Price, Leader, Carmarthenshire County Council

Voting Members

Councillor Darren Price

Leader, Carmarthenshire County Council

Councillor Robert Smith

Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Lifelong
Learning, Swansea Council

Councillor David Simpson

Leader, Pembrokeshire County Council

Chief Executives

Mrs Wendy Walters

Chief Executive (Carmarthenshire Council)

Mr Martin Nicholls

Interim Chief Executive (Swansea Council)

Directors of Education

Mr Gareth Morgans

Carmarthenshire County Council (Lead Director)

Mr Steven Richards-Downes

Pembrokeshire County Council (Deputy Lead Director)

Ms. Helen Morgan-Rees

Swansea City and County Council (Deputy Lead Director)

Councillor Guy Woodham

Cabinet Member for Education & Lifelong Learning,
(Pembrokeshire County Council)

Councillor Rob Stewart

Leader, Swansea City & County Council

Mr Jonathan Haswell

Partneriaeth S151 Officer (Director of Resources,
Pembrokeshire County Council)

Mr lan Altman

Partneriaeth Lead Officer

Ms Helen Lewis

Partneriaeth HR (Pembrokeshire County Council)

Mr Mark Campion

Estyn

Mrs Sharen Davies

WLGA

Mr Matthew Holder

Partneriaeth Head of Internal Audit (Pembrokeshire
County Council)

Matthew Holder

Partneriaeth Head of Internal Audit (Pembrokeshire
County Council)

Sarah Edwards

Partneriaeth Deputy S151 Officer (Pembrokeshire County
Council)

Mrs Janine Owen

Carmarthenshire County Council (Democratic Services)

n
Cyngor Sir Gé’

Page 3

Carmarthenshire
County Council




Mrs Kelly Evans Carmarthenshire County Council (Democratic Services,
note taker)

Mr Aled Eynon Carmarthenshire County Council (Translation)

ELECTION OF CHAIR OF JOINT COMMITTEE FOR A TWO YEAR TERM

The Joint Committee considered nominations for appointment to the position of
Chair for a two year term.

RESOLVED that the following member will be elected :-

1.1 Councillor Darren Price (Leader, Carmarthenshire County Council) be
appointed as Chair of the Partneriaeth Joint Committee

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from William Bramble (Chief Executive,
Pembrokeshire County Council) and Chris Llewelyn (WLGA). Sharon Davies
(WLGA) attended meeting as substitute.

(Note: Clir Rob Stewart left the meeting at this point)

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of personal interests made at the meeting.

MINUTES OF PARTNERIAETH MEETING HELD ON THE 29 APRIL 2022

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 29t April, 2022 be
signed as a correct record.

MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the meeting held on 29" April,
2022.

PARTNERIAETH FINANCIAL REPORT 2022-23 (AUGUST 2022)

The Joint Committee received an update on the financial position of Partneriaeth
at the end of August 2022 and the projected outturn for 2022-23.

It was noted that the report provided specific detailed information in relation to:

n
Cyngor Sir Gé)

Page 4

Carmarthenshire
County Council




Service Level Agreements

LA Contributions

Partneriaeth Outline Budget 2022-23
Budget Monitoring — August 2022
Grant Income for 2022-23

Risks and Opportunities

The Joint Committee was advised that due to pay offers being in excess of that
budgeted, the budget will require amending once the pay offers are finalised.
Funding these pressures will need future consideration by the Joint Committee.

Reference was made to the office space used by Partneriaeth and it was
suggested of possibly just using Council offices within the three Councils to make
efficiency savings. It was commented that office space will be looked at during the
year, to see if any budget savings could be made.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that :-

6.1 The budget monitoring report as at August 2022 be noted,;
6.2 The projected outturn for 2022-23 be noted

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER

The Joint Committee received Partneriaeth’s draft Internal Audit Charter to
consider.

The Internal Audit Charter will be periodically reviewed by the Head of Internal
Audit and will be presented back to the Joint Committee should any revisions be
required.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the draft Internal Audit
Charter be approved.

PARTNERIAETH UPDATE / BUSINESS PLAN 2022-23

The Joint Committee received a presentation regarding an overview of work
undertaken this term as well as plans for delivery and monitoring of the Business
Plan 2022-23 and an update on current provision across Partneriaeth.

In response to a query raised, the Lead Officer for Partneriaeth informed the Joint
Committee that an Evaluation Report will be presented to the committee at the end
of the financial year.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Partneriaeth Business Plan for 2022-23,
as attached with this report, be approved.

n
Cyngor Sir Gé)

Page 5

Carmarthenshire
County Council



10.

RISK REGISTER

The Joint Committee received the overall risk profile of the region. It was indicated
that the following risks were of medium probability and High impact:

e Failure to support LA’s in relevant areas during their engagement with
Estyn

e Timeliness of Welsh Government Funding

e Lack of Clarity regarding functions of Partneriaeth

A query was raised on the curriculum risk, in response the Joint Committee was
informed that the narrative would be strengthened by adding in more information.

RESOLVED that:-

9.1. The risk profile be noted;

9.2. The risk report be accepted, subject to adding in extra information
as above.

ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF SPECIAL
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A
MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972

There were no items of urgent business.

CHAIR DATE

n
Cyngor Sir Gé)

Page 6

Carmarthenshire
County Council



Agenda Iltem 5

PARTNERIAETH JOINT COMMITTEE
3 FEBRUARY 2023

PARTNERIAETH LEAD CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND
PARTNERIAETH LEAD DIRECTOR

PURPOSE:

Appointment of Partneriaeth Lead Chief Executive and Partneriaeth Lead
Director.

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED:

Joint Committee confirm appointment of Lead Chief Executive and Lead
Director.

REASONS:

Following the retirement of Phil Roberts, Lead Chief Executive in May
2022, a new Lead Chief Executive to be appointed and confirmed by the
Joint Committee. Lead Director has been appointed but confirmation
required by Joint Committee.

Report Author: Designation: Tel No.
lan Altman Lead Officer, Partneriaeth

E. Mail:
ian.altman@partneriaeth.cymru

3

,_
F

\l1 @
L4

Page 7



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
PARTNERIAETH JOINT COMMITTEE
3 FEBRUARY 2023

PARTNERIAETH LEAD CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND
PARTNERIAETH LEAD DIRECTOR

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT

Following the retirement of Phil Roberts, Lead Chief Executive in May
2022, a new Lead Chief Executive to be appointed and confirmed by the
Joint Committee. Lead Director has been appointed but confirmation
required by Joint Committee.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? NO
IMPLICATIONS
Policy, Crime & Legal Finance Risk Management Issues | Staffing Implications
Disorder and
Equalities
NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE
CONSULTATIONS
N/A

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 — Access to Information
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:
THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW

Title of Document File Ref Locations that the papers are available for
No. public inspection
N/A N/A N/A

i
LE
o=
Epd
|
i

—— Page 8




Agenda Iltem 6

PARTNERIAETH JOINT COMMITTEE
3 FEBRUARY 2023

LETTER FROM CHAIR OF THE PARTNERIAETH SCRUTINY
COUNCILLOR GROUP

PURPOSE:

The Joint Committee receive the letter from the Chair of the Partneriaeth
Scrutiny Councillor Group to the Chair of the Joint Committee reflecting
on the views following last meeting of the Partneriaeth Scrutiny Councillor
Group on the 24t October 2022.

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED:

The Joint Committee receive the above correspondence for information
with further thoughts required on the content of the letter to the Chair of
Partneriaeth Scrutiny Group.

REASONS:

Information only

Report Author: Designation: Tel No.

lan Altman Partneriaeth Lead Officer E. Mail:
ian.altman@partneriaeth.cymru

= i
8.y S
(P —— Page 9


mailto:ian.altman@partneriaeth.cymru

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
PARTNERIAETH JOINT COMMITTEE
3 FEBRUARY 2023

LETTER FROM CHAIR OF THE PARTNERIAETH SCRUTINY
COUNCILLOR GROUP

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT

To receive the letter for information from the Chair of Partneriaeth Scrutiny Councillor
Group to the Chair of Partneriaeth Joint Committee reflecting on the views following
the last meeting of the Partneriaeth Scrutiny Councillor Group on the 24t" October
2022.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? Yes
IMPLICATIONS
Policy, Crime & Legal Finance Risk Management Issues | Staffing Implications
Disorder and
Equalities
NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE
CONSULTATIONS
N/A

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 — Access to Information
List of Background Papers used in t
[...]
t each
meeting we will receive an update on the progress in the implementation of the New
Curriculum. We have agreed to receive an update on the implementation of the six
Partneriaeth key priorities and we will do this in a rolling programme, one at each of
our meetings.

We would welcome your thoughts on the contents of this letter but on this occasion do
not require a formal written response.

Yours sincerely,
Cllr Lyndon Jones

Chair of Partneriath Scrutiny Councillor Group
Cllr.lyndon.jones@swansea.gov.uk

Page 11


mailto:scrutiny@swansea.gov.uk
mailto:Cllr.lyndon.jones@swansea.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

PARTNERIAETH JOINT COMMITTEE
3 FEBRUARY 2023

PARTNERIAETH FINANCIAL REPORT 2022-23
(DECEMBER 2022)

PURPOSE:

To provide an update of the financial position of Partneriaeth at the end of
December 2022

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED:

¢ The Partneriaeth Joint Committee note the financial report as at December
2022 and the projected outturn for 2022-23.

e The Partneriaeth Joint Committee approve the revised budget for 2022-23
and the grant income and allocation for 2022-23.

REASONS:

Compliance with Financial Regulations

Report Author: Designation: Tel No. 01437 775836

Jon Haswell Partneriaeth S151 Officer
E. Mail:
jonathan.haswell@pembrokeshir
e.qgov.uk

oy
LE

L

—— Page 13


mailto:jonathan.haswell@pembrokeshire.gov.uk
mailto:jonathan.haswell@pembrokeshire.gov.uk

PARTNERIAETH JOINT COMMITTEE
3 FEBRUARY 2023

PARTNERIAETH FINANCIAL REPORT 2022-23
(DECEMBER 2022)

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT

To provide the Joint Committee with a financial update on the following

Service Level Agreements

LA Contributions

Budget Monitoring — December 2022
Grant Income for 2022-23

Risks and Opportunities

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES

3

,_
F

\l1 @
L4

Page 14




IMPLICATIONS

Policy, Crime & Legal Finance Risk Management Issues | Staffing Implications
Disorder and
Equalities
NONE NONE YES YES NONE
1. Finance

The financial implications are outlined in the report.

2. Risk Management

The key risks and opportunities are outlined in the report.

CONSULTATIONS

N/A

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 — Access to Information
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:
THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW

Title of Document File Ref Locations that the papers are available for
No. public inspection
N/A N/A N/A

o g
Lo

Page 15




This page is intentionally left blank



Partneriaeth

Financial Report
2022-23
(December 2022)

Partneriaeth Joint Committee
3 February 2023

Partneriaeth
S151 Officer

Page 17



1. Introduction

This report presents the Joint Committee with a financial update at 31 December 2022.
All costs are for the 9-month period.

As its meeting on 29 April 2022, the Partneriaeth Joint Committee resolved that ‘The
assumptions and estimates made in compiling the outline budget for 2022-23 be noted,
‘The Local Authority contributions for 2022-23, the Service Level Agreements (SLA’s)
for 2022-23 and the outline budget for 2022-23 be endorsed, prior to approval by the
Councils’ and ‘the Partneriaeth S151 Officer be authorised to make amendments to
the outline budget for 2022-23 as assumptions and estimates are confirmed.

In accordance with the Partneriaeth Legal Agreement dated 20 April 2022, ‘Approving
the first Annual Budget of the Partneriaeth and any subsequent Annual Budget which
would exceed the scope of the authority delegated to the Joint Committee within its
terms of reference’ is a matter reserved for each Council. Pembrokeshire County
Council approved the first annual budget for Partneriaeth in September 2022 and
Carmarthenshire County Council and Swansea Council approved the first annual
budget for Partneriaeth in October 2022.

. 2022-23 Service Level Agreements (SLA’s)

The SLA’s for 2022-23 are outlined in the table below:

o

Committee Services (Carmarthenshire) 5
Scrutiny (Swansea) 5
Finance (Pembrokeshire) 121
Internal Audit (Pembrok
[...]
 within this
priority also support priorities 5 and 6.

The following Grant offer has been received for the region:

Grant Offer Date Amount £000
Main Grant 27t October 2022 20,272
Total 20,272

The terms and conditions of the grants are carefully adhered to, and wherever possible
clear links are made between the grants to enable greater value for money when
planning expenditure. The 2022-23 Main Grant has been accepted by the Lead Officer
and Section 151 Officer.

Welsh Government are distributing the PDG in 3 Instalments. Instalment 1 has been
claimed in December 2022 to the amount of £10,136,242.50, income not yet received.
Instalment 2 is due by end of January 2023 and the final instalment is due early March
2023.

The grant is to be allocated as follows:

To be passported to Local Authorities Amount £'000
Local Authorities 19,243
To be retained by Partneriaeth

Looked After Children 708
Consortia Led Funding 271
PDG Strategic Advisor 50
Total 20,272

Page 23



6. Risks and Opportunities
Continued reliance on grant funding remains a risk for Partneriaeth.
It is anticipated that a reserve and working balance for Partneriaeth will be funded
using remaining ERW reserve and EWC balances.

Recommendations

e The Partneriaeth Joint Committee note the financial report as at December 2022
and the projected outturn for 2022-23.

e The Partneriaeth Joint Committee approve the revised budget for 2022-23 and the
grant income and allocation for 2022-23.

Page 24



Agenda Iltem 8

PARTNERIAETH JOINT COMMITTEE
3 FEBRUARY 2023

INTERNAL AUDIT WORK PROGRAMME 2022-23

PURPOSE:

For the Joint Committee to consider and approve the proposed 2022-23
Internal Audit Work Programme for Partneriaeth.

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED:

That the Joint Committee approves the proposed 2022-23 Internal Audit
Work Programme.

REASONS:

To receive approval from the Joint Committee for the scope of the 2022-23
Internal Audit Work Programme, and to ensure compliance with the
Internal Audit Charter.

Report Author: Designation: Tel No. 01437 776581

Matthew Holder Partneriaeth Head of Internal Audit | E. Mail:
Matthew.holder@pembrokeshire.gov.uk

= i
By
(P —— Page 25


mailto:Matthew.holder@pembrokeshire.gov.uk

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
PARTNERIAETH JOINT COMMITTEE
03 FEBRUARY 2023

INTERNAL AUDIT WORK PROGRAMME

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT

The Internal Audit Work Programme sets out the arrangements for the 2022-23 Internal Audit
review of Partneriaeth. The Internal Audit Work Programme for 2022-23 has been prepared
in accordance with the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.

The attached Work Programme sets out the key objective, scope, approach and reporting
arrangements. The scope includes governance, business planning, financial management
and risk management. The Work Programme has been developed in consultation with the
Lead Director of Education, the Section 151 Officer, the Monitoring Officer and the Lead
Officer for Partneriaeth.

Upon approval by the Joint Committee, it is envisaged that the Internal Audit fieldwork will be
conducted between March and May 2023. On conclusion of the internal audit fieldwork, an
Internal Audit report will be issued to respective Officers for consideration. Once feedback
has been provided to Internal Audit, the report will be presented to the Joint Committee during
the Summer term.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES

a el |
=

i
LE
o=
Epd
|
i

—— Page 26




IMPLICATIONS

Policy, Crime & Legal Finance Risk Management Issues | Staffing Implications
Disorder and
Equalities
NONE YES YES YES NONE
1. Legal

Joint Committee consideration and approval of the Internal Audit Work Programme for
2022-23, namely the governance issues included.

2. Finance

Joint Committee consideration and approval of the Internal Audit Work Programme for
2022-23, namely the financial issues included.

3. Risk Management

Joint Committee consideration and approval of the Internal Audit Work Programme for
2022-23, na
[...]
dations where appropriate

Reporting Arrangements

The draft report will be issued to the Partneriaeth Lead Officer, the Lead Chief Executive, the
Lead Education Director, the Section 151 Officer and the Monitoring Officer. Discussions
will then take place to agree the report and any action in respect of any recommendations
for improvement that may be made. Upon approval of the draft report, the final report will
be issued to the Partneriaeth Lead Officer, the Lead Chief Executive, the Lead Education
Director, the Section 151 Officer, the Monitoring Officer and the Joint Committee.

Matthew Holder
Partneriaeth Head of Internal Audit
Date: 03 February 2023

Page 29




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 9

PARTNERIAETH JOINT COMMITTEE

3 FEBRUARY 2023

PARTNERIAETH UPDATE

PURPOSE:

To provide Partneriaeth Joint Committee with an update of current

provision in Partneriaeth.

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED:

That the Joint Committee note the update and accept the report.

REASONS: To ensure delivery of regional priorities in line with RCSIG

funding expectations.

Report Author: Designation: Tel No.

lan Altman Lead Officer, Partneriaeth
E. Mail:
ian.altman@partneriaeth.cymru

.

o g
Lo

Page 31



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
PARTNERIAETH JOINT COMMITTEE
3 FEBRUARY 2023

PARTNERIAETH UPDATE

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT

The report reflects the level of support currently offered by Partneriaeth in line with the Legal
Agreement. Partneriaeth is currently offering a good range of support in line with
expectations. However, a few areas have been identified as needing further development and
additional resources.

Partneriaeth is offering an appropriate range of support for its schools and local authorities
(LA) This is evidenced in a range of stakeholder groups as well as strong collaborative
working with LA colleagues. Officers are providing suitable bespoke support for schools and
clusters.

The Business Plan is monitored quarterly and Partneriaeth is on track to deliver on
expectations in the Business Plan. Areas for development have been identified and resources
and performance are discussed regularly with Directors of Education.

Schools are recognising the benefit of working as clusters and this is reflected in the officer
support across clusters in each LA. However, further work is needed to ensure targeted
schools are attending PL events.

During the first six months, Partneriaeth officers have received honest feedback from LA
officers in order to refine provision to meet local needs. As a result, engagement, trust and
quality has improved. It is expected that open and direct feedback between LA and
Partneriaeth officers will be mutually beneficial to shape professional learning and leadership
development.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? Yes

i
LE
o=
Epd
|
i

—— Page 32




IMPLICATIONS

Policy, Crime & Legal Finance Risk Management Issues | Staffing Implications
Disorder and
Equalities
NONE NONE YES YES YES
1. Finance

Areas in report directly relate to BP are linked to Welsh Government funding

2. Risk Management

Report includes areas linked to the Risk Management process

3. Staffing Implications

The report reflects the current capacity within the organisation and additional
support will be discussed with Directors of Education when appropriate.

CONSULTATIONS

N/A

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 — Access to Information
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:
THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW

Title of Document File Ref Locations that the papers are available for
No. public inspection
N/A N/A N/A
| 4
lﬁl':lal L= I:I.I:I::.u-l"::.l
—— Page 33




This page is intentionally left blank



PARTNERIAETH

ADRODDIAD MONITRO INTERIM
INTERIM MONITORING REPORT
HYDREF/AUTUMN 2022

Page 35



PRIORITY 1: Curriculum & Assessment - Supporting a national curriculum with equity & excellence
at its core that sets high standards for all learners

1.1 Curriculum Reform - Regional support for
[...]
|

I paprzewt a==wle i i cbarerd e Digelsl Crmramt e Fraressrk acmes sl cummi om srase

Hzre - Ergled = Furmaieal o=

y 5

o s

F‘.ﬁ.FlTN ERIAE ETH

reatl B EuTrna T armar

&1




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 10

PARTNERIAETH JOINT COMMITTEE

3 FEBRUARY 2023

PURPOSE:

To inform the Joint Committee of the regional Risk profile and update on
any amendments.

RISK REGISTER

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED:

That the Joint Committee note the risk profile, and accept the report.

REASONS: Governance Arrangements, Risk Management

Report Author:
lan Altman

Designation:
Lead Officer, Partneriaeth

Tel No.

E. Mail:
ian.altman@partneriaeth.cymru

L

S
Lo

Page 75



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
PARTNERIAETH JOINT COMMITTEE
3 FEBRUARY 2023

RISK REGISTER

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT

The report outlines the overall risk profile of the region. The heat map indicates the
following risks as scoring:

Medium Probability and High Impact

e Failure to support LAs in relevant areas during their engagement with Estyn
e Timeliness of Welsh Government Funding
e Lack of clarity regarding functions of Partneriaeth

The register contains a strengthened narrative around the risk linked to Curriculum for
Wales.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? Yes

a el |
=

i
LE
o=
Epd
|
i

—— Page 76



IMPLICATIONS

Policy, Crime & Legal Finance Risk Management Issues | Staffing Implications
Disorder and
Equalities
NONE NONE YES YES NO
1. Finance

There is a section on the register dedicated to Financial Risks

2. Risk Management

The Risk Register is the primary risk analysis mechanism in Partneriaeth’s
governance system.

CONSULTATIONS

N/A

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 — Access to Information
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:
THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW

Title of Document File Ref Locations that the papers are available for
No. public inspection
N/A N/A N/A

a el |
=

85
v
&

r——— Page 77




This page is intentionally left blank



PA
[...]
essment criteria

(Select one of the ratings from the definitions below)

Definition

>85 % chance of
occurrence

>45% to <85 % chance of
occurrence

>15% to < 45 % chance of
occurrence

Rating | Annual Frequency Probability
Description Definition Description
4 Very High More than once in last Very High
12 months
3 High Once in last 2 years High
2 Medium Once in 3 years up to Medium
10 years
1 Low Once in 10 years Low

<15 % chance of occurrence

< = Less than
> =More than

Gg abed




2. CORPORATE BUSINESS RISKS

The heat map below summarises the highest residual risks contained on
Partneriaeth’s Risk Register.

> 9

x
¥
28
T o

S

o

6 8

> o Failure to support LAs in
& E relevant areas during their
5 0 engagement with Estyn
S S e Timeliness of Welsh
s O Government Funding

o e Lack of clarity regarding

functions of Partneriaeth
High Very High
Impact Impact

Page 86




3.

3.1.

INDEX AND SUMMARY OF RESIDUAL BUSINESS RISK SCORES

Central Risks

Risk

Probability

Impact

Movement
Tt &

Page

Failure to deliver the 6
priority areas of
Partneriaeth’s Business
Plan

-_—

»| Residual
Risk

13

Failure to deliver against
LA priorities included in
Partneriaeth’s Business
Plan

14

Failure to support LAs in
relevant areas during
their engagement with
Estyn

15

Data Protection

17

Partneriaeth found not to
provide Value for Money

18

3.2.

Financial Risks

Risk

Probability

Impact

Movement
Tt &

Page

Timeliness of Welsh
Government Funding

N

o Rgsidual
Risk

19

Failure to comply with
RCSIG T&Cs

-_—

F-S

20

Page 87



3.3.

Governance Risks

21

1 | Lack of clarity regarding 3
functions of Partneriaeth
2 | Lack of Communication 3 22
with all stakeholders
3 | Partneriaeth Governance 4 23
10

Page 88



4. CONTEXTUALISATION

Partneriaeth strives to deliver a consistent school improvement service, focused on challenge
and support strategies that improve teaching and learning in classrooms and lead to improved
pupil attainment and progress in all schools.

Our aim
[...]
ES OF PARTNERIAETH MEETING HELD ON THE 7TH OCTOBER, 2022
	5 PARTNERIAETH LEAD CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND PARTNERIAETH LEAD DIRECTOR
	6 LETTER FROM CHAIR OF THE PARTNERIAETH SCRUTINY COUNCILLOR GROUP
	Partneriath Scrutiny letter to Chair JC

	7 PARTNERIAETH FINANCIAL REPORT 2022-23 (DECEMBER 2022)
	20230123 Partneriaeth Financial Report to December 22
	Partneriaeth
	Financial Report


	8 INTERNAL AUDIT WORK PROGRAMME 2022-23
	Proposed Partneriaeth Work Programme
	The review will cover the following key areas:
	Matthew Holder
	Partneriaeth Head of Internal Audit



	9 PARTNERIAETH UPDATE
	Interim Autumn 2022
	JC Feb 2023

	10 RISK REGISTER
	Partneriaeth Risk Register - January 2023




Minutes of the meeting


(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE 
JOINT COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

 

 
Partneriaeth Joint Committee 

 
Friday, 3 February 2023 

 
Chamber - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely –  

10.02  - 10.52 am 
 

CHAIR: Councillor Darren Price, Leader, Carmarthenshire County Council (voting 
member) 

Voting Members  

Councillor Rob Smith Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Lifelong 
Learning, (Swansea Council) 

Councillor Guy Woodham Cabinet Member for Education & Lifelong Learning, 
(Pembrokeshire County Council) 

Chief Executives  
Mr Martin Nicholls Swansea Council (Lead Chief Executive) 

Directors of Education  
Mr Gareth Morgans  Carmarthenshire County Council (Deputy Lead Director) 
Mr Steven Richards-Downes Pembrokeshire County Council (Deputy Lead Director) 
Ms. Helen Morgan-Rees Swansea City and County Council (Lead Director) 

  
Mr Jonathan Haswell  Partneriaeth S151 Officer (Director of Resources, 

Pembrokeshire County Council) 
Mr Ian Altman Partneriaeth Lead Officer 
Ms. Linda Rees Jones Monitoring Officer (Carmarthenshire County Council) 
Mrs Sharen Davies WLGA 
Mr Matthew Holder Partneriaeth Head of Internal Audit (Pembrokeshire 

County Council) 
Mr. Martin Davies Carmarthenshire County Council (Democratic Services) 
Mrs. Kelly Evans Carmarthenshire County Council (Democratic Services, 

note taker) 
Mrs. Siwan Rees Carmarthenshire County Council (Translation) 
Mr. Martin Runeckles Carmarthenshire County Council (Webcasting) 
Ms. Ruth Lee Partneriaeth Business Manager 
Observers  
Cllr Lyndon Jones Scrutiny Chair of Councillor Group 
Matthew Jones ESTYN 



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE 
JOINT COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Wendy Walters (Chief Executive, 
Carmarthenshire County Council), William Bramble (Chief Executive, 
Pembrokeshire County Council), Councillor David Simpson (Pembrokeshire 
County Council), Councillor Rob Stewart (Leader, Swansea City and County 
Council), Mark Campion (ESTYN) and Karen Newby Jones (ESTYN). 
  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
NAME ITEM INTEREST 
Helen Morgan Rees 5 Nominated for Lead Director 
Martin Nicholls 5 Nominated for Lead Chief 

Executive 
  
 

3. MINUTES OF PARTNERIAETH MEETING HELD ON THE 7TH OCTOBER, 2022 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 7th October, 2022 be 
signed as a correct record. 
  
 

4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (IF ANY) 
 
17th October, 2022 – Minutes Item 6 
  
In response to a query on office space, members were informed that there was a 
50% reduction in usage of office space and a single business address for 
Partneriaeth would be looked into. 
 

5. PARTNERIAETH LEAD CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND PARTNERIAETH LEAD 
DIRECTOR 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that : 
  
5.1  Martin Nicholls be appointed Lead Chief Executive 
5.2  Helen Morgan Rees be appointed Lead Director 
  
 

6. LETTER FROM CHAIR OF THE PARTNERIAETH SCRUTINY COUNCILLOR 
GROUP 
 
The Joint Committee received a letter from the Chair of Scrutiny Councillor Group 
reflecting on the views following last meeting of the Partneriaeth Scrutiny 
Councillor Group on the 24th October, 2022. 
  
Future Scrutiny Councillor Group meetings will coincide with the Joint Committee 
Meetings. 
  



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE 
JOINT COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the letter be received.     
  
  
  
 

7. PARTNERIAETH FINANCIAL REPORT 2022-23 (DECEMBER 2022) 
 
The Joint Committee received an update on the financial position of Partneriaeth 
at the end of December 2022. 
  
It was noted that the report provided specific detailed information in relation to: 
  

         Service Level Agreements 
         LA Contributions 
         Budget Monitoring – December 2022 
         Grant Income for 2022-23 
         Risks and Opportunities 
  

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that :- 
  

7.1  The financial report as at December 20022 and the projected  
        outturn for 2022-23 be noted; 
  
7.2  The revised budget for 2022-23 and the grant income and  
        allocation for 2022-23 be approved 

 
8. INTERNAL AUDIT WORK PROGRAMME 2022-23 

 
The Joint Committee received Partneriaeth’s 2022-23 Internal Audit Work 
Programme to consider. 
  
The Work Programme sets out the key objective, scope, approach and reporting 
arrangements.  The Work Programme has been developed in consultation with the 
Lead Director of Education, the Section 151 Officer, the Monitoring Officer and the 
Lead Officer for Partneriaeth. 

The Internal Audit fieldwork will be conducted between March and May 2023.  On 
conclusion of the internal audit fieldwork, an Internal Audit report will be issued to 
respective Officers for consideration.  Once feedback has been provided to 
Internal Audit, the report will be presented to the Joint Committee during the 
Summer term. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the 2022-23 Internal Audit Work Programme 
be approved. 
 

9. PARTNERIAETH UPDATE 
 
The Joint Committee received a presentation with an update of current provision in 
Partneriaeth. 
  
During the first six months, Partneriaeth officers have received honest feedback 
from LA officers in order to refine provision to meet local needs. As a result, 



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE 
JOINT COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

 

engagement, trust and quality has improved. It is expected that open and direct 
feedback between LA and Partneriaeth officers will be mutually beneficial to shape 
professional learning and leadership development. 
  
In response to a query raised, the Lead Officer for Partneriaeth informed the Joint 
Committee, that data would be provided at next meeting to plan for the future. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the update be noted.   
  
 

10. RISK REGISTER 
 
The Joint Committee received the overall risk profile of the region. It was indicated 
that the following risks were of medium probability and High impact: 
  

         Failure to support LA’s in relevant areas during their engagement with    
      Estyn 
        Timeliness of Welsh Government Funding 
         Lack of Clarity regarding functions of Partneriaeth 

  
An additional comment has been added to Central Risk 1 to reflect risk linked to 
Curriculum for Wales. 
  
  
 UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that:- 
10.1.      The risk profile be noted; 
10.2.      The risk report be accepted 
  
 

11. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT OF SECTION 100B (4)(B) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


